UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2202413255 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 01/24/2022 01:10 PM Pg: 10of 8

After Recoroir gz Retarm To: Prepared By:
RUTH RUHL, Z.(" RUTH RUHL, P.C.
Atn; Recording Depentment 12700 Park Central Drive, Suite 830
12700 Park Centra! 13 ¢», Suite 850 Dallas, Texas 75251, and Co-Counsel
Dallas, Texas 75251 Lee Scott Pexres, PC

29 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1010

Chieago, Illinois 60606

[Space Avovr This Line For Recording Data]

Loan No.- 0045751419 FHA Case No.: 137-8986278-703
Investor Loan No.: 6219444605
MERS No.: 100109800003441947 MERS Phone: 1-888-679-6377

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate}

This Lom Medification Agreement (* ment”), made this 4th day of June, 2071,

between MARIELY RIVERA, A MARRIED WOMAN, whose address is 406 S 20TH AVE, laAYWOOD, Illinois
604153 (“Borrower/Grantor”) and Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC by Loancare LLC, as Agen! vrder Limited POA,
whose address is 3637 Sentara Way, Virginia Beach, Virgmia 23452 (“Lender/Grantee™), and Morguge Electronic
Registration Systems, Inc. (“MERS”) (“Mortgagee”), amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or
Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”) dated April 7th, 2017, granted or assigned to Morigage Xivcironic
Registration Systerss, Inc. as morigagee of record (solely as nominee for Lender and Lenders successors and
assigns), P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Michigan 48501-2026 and recorded on June 30th, 2017, in Mortgage Book N/A,
Page N/A, Instrament No, 1718145021, Official Records of COOK County, Illinois, and {2) the Note, bearing the
same date as, and secured by, the Secunity Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in said
Security Instroment and defined therein as the “Froperty,” located at 406 § 20TH AVE, MAYWOOD, Illinois
60153, '

TLLINOLS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Pagelof?
(FNMA Modified Ferm 3179 1461 (rev. 06/18))



2202413255 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0045751419

the real property descnibed being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
{notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

I As of August 1st, 2021, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
“Unpaid Principal Balance™) is U.S. $151,269.74, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) Joaned to Borrower by Lender
plus any inti2st and other amounts capitalized,

. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plos interest, to the order of Lender,
Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance st the yearly rate of 3.250%, {rom July Ist, 2021. Borrower
promises to maxk=ecnthly payments of principal and interest of U S, $658.34, beginning on the st day of August,
2021, and continuire thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest aze paid in
full. The yearly rate o73.220% will vemain i effect until principal and interest are paid in full. If on July 1st, 2051,
(the “Mawrity Date™), Borvower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by this
Agreement, Borrower will.nsy these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

3 If 21l or any parc o7 the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (ot if
Borrower is not a natural person and 4 beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferved) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may require im) nedints payment n foll of all sums secured by the Security Instrument,

If Lender exercises this-ortivn, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The axtice shall
provide a pedod of not less than 30 days from e date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Bomower must
pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument-1f darrower fails to pay these surms prior to the expiration of this
period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by th= Security Instrument without further notice or demand on
Borrower.

4, Borrower also witl comply with alt other ¢o renants, agreements, and requitcments of the Security
Instrument, ingluding without limitation, the Borrower's coverants and agreaments to make all payments of taxes,
INSURANGE ProMmivums, A55ESSMENts, escrow items, impounds, and 211 ther payments that Borrower is obligated to
make under the Security Lnstrument; howsver, the following termis 8rid provisions are forever canceled, null and
void, as of the specified date in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all teyms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrurieat (if any) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under-the ote; and
(b} all teems and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other lastument or document that 15

affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated tnto, or is part of, the Note or Security Zast:ument and that contains any
such terms and provisions as those refermed to in {a) above,

ILLINGIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMERT Page2al 7
(FAMA Modilied Form 317¢ 1701 (rev. Ba/15))



2202413255 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0045751419

5. Borrower understands and agrees that:

{a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to defauit in the making of payments under the Security Instrument sball also apply to default in the making
of the modified payments hereunder,

{b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remain it full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Botrower’s obligations or
liabilities under the Note and Security Instruraent shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall
this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, wiether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of
recourse to wiich Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way abligated for, or
liable on, the Twste and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

(c) iWothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole
ot in part of the NorZand Security Instrument.

(d) Alltists and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording
fees, title examination, an attomey’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security
Instrument, unless stipulated ¢ therwise by Lender.

(¢} Borrower sgrees to make and execute sech other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms aid rerditions of this Agreement which, if approved and aceepted by Lender, shall
bind and inure & the heirs, executors, adminisirators, and assigns of the Borrower,

(f) Borrower authorizes Lender, 2nd Lender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower information
including, but not limited to (1) name, address, and telephone number, (i) Social Security Number, (iii) credit score,
{iv) income, (v} payment history, (vi) accout oalances and activity, including information abeut any modification
or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Pariies that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure
prevention alternative, or otherwise provide support szevices related o Borfowei’s loan. For purposes of this
section, Third Parties mclude a counseling agency, sate or local Housing Finance Apency or similer entity, any
insurer, guarantor, of servicer that insures, guarantecs, ¢r s:rvices Borrower’s loan or any other mortgage loan
seeured by the Property on which Barrower is obligated, or t5 ary companies that perfarm support services w them
in connection wath Borrower’s loan,

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Thivd Part’es concerning mortgage assistance relating
to Botvowet's loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrowar's 1oan_at any telephone number, including
mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided to Lencer or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by #al messaging©.

() “MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Ine. MERS is a separate corporation that is
acting salely as nominee for Lender and Lender®s successors and assigns. MERS is tva Mortgagee of record
under the Security Instrument and this Agreement. MERS is organized and existirg urder the laws of Delaware,
and has an address and telephone number of P.C, Box 2026, Flint, M1 48501-2026, tel. (2%8) 673-MERS.

5, if applicable, by this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior wai er by Lender of
Borrower’s obligations to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, i Lsormower has
been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow [tems.

7. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documen's a5 amended
by this Agreement, until tbe Loan is paid in full, 2 sum (the “Funds™} to provide for payment of amounts du, fot: (a)
taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Martgage as a lien or encumbrance on the
Progerty; (b} leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢) premiums for any and ail insurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) morigage insurance premiwms, if any, or any sums payable to
Lender in ligu of the payment of morigage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (¢} any
community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called
“Escrow ltems.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph.

Borrower shalt pay Lender the Funds for Escrow [tems unless Lender waives Bormower's obligation to pay
the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or
all Escrow ltems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing, In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall
pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow ltems for which payment of Funds has been

ILLINCHS LOAN MODIFICATIOR AGREEMENT Page3of 7
(FNMA Modified Ferm 3179 101 [vev. (6/18))



2202413255 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0045751419

waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall fumigh to Lender receipts evidencing sueh payment within such
time petiod as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such paymonts and to provide receipts shall for
all purposes be deemed o be a covenant and apreement contained i the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant
and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. 1F Barrower i3 obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a
waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Itern, Lender may exeretse its rights under the Loan
Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to ay or ell Escrow ltems at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Dogcuments, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Levicer may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount {a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at ine tiire specified under the Real Estate Settlement Pracedures Act (“RESPA™), and (b} not to exceed the
maximum atrovd-a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of
current data ana-=Zazenable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow ltems or otherwise in accordance with
applicable [aw.

The Funds shali b held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (including Lender, if'Loader is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender

shafl not charge Borrowzr far holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or
verifying the Escrow Ttems, unless Lender vays Borrgwer interest on the Funds and applicsble law permits Lender
10 make such a charge. Unless an agreetient is made in writing or applicable law requires interest lo be paid on the
Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Pairower any interest or eamnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can
agree in writing, however, that mierest shali &< ;sid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Bommower, without charge,
an annual accounting of the Funds as required Ly PcSPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in esero#, as A=fined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Barrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If thel & is » shortage of Fumds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by REST A, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the shorlage in accordance with RESFA{ bt in no more than 12 monthly payments, If there is
a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lanvler shall notify Bomower as required by
RESPA, and Borrewer shall pay to Lender the amount necessary W zia'e up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 menthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all smns secured by the Loan Document:, Leirder shall promptly refund Barrower
any Funds held by Lender,

/-2_//f /202] 3 (Seal)

Date MARIELY RIVERA —Borrower

0 {Seal}

Date ~Vorrower
(Seal}

Date —Bormower
(Seal)

Date -Bomower
ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT ‘ Paged of 7

{FNMA Modified Form 3079 1/ (rev. (Ki/15))



2202413255 Page: 50of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0045751419

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of C L_. §

: $

County of CQDP( §
On this ['< day of Q 5C'3W W , before me,

, @ Notary Public in and for said state,

personally appeared MAR.IELY RIVERA

known to me t= e the person who executed the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that hefshe/they
execuied the sarne Yor the purpose therein stated.

SARITA SANCHEZ § M

T - OFFICIAL SEAL - w{ﬂry Signamre
5 B otary Public, State of inois ngu[@

tas .
My '::::uma'r:rsil;an‘];zl Type or Print Name of Notary
L g, . )
Notary Public, State of (I"L‘-

My Commission Expires: ?-l 9’:{1’} "‘I

ACKNOWLEDGMENT {ILLINOIS) Fage Sof f



2202413255 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0045751419

WAKANFA

Loancare LLC, as Agent under Limited POA
for Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC -Lender

ol

= Cheryl Decker

Printed/Typed Name:_ .
. hssistant Secretary

LEND P ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Swteof  Virginia §

§
County of Virginia Beach City §

o ‘h‘sl(m".%‘éé'fsl%w S S
La Notary Public in and for said state,

personally appeared of | T zancare LLC, as Agent under Limited
POA, for Lakeview Loan Scrvicing, LLC

, Lender,
personally known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument o4 Lehalf of said entity, and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein statrd.

W N e

- A f vo! J .
n Rhonda Shery! Jackson Rhondo Sheryl Jackson o EEE
i Notary Pyblic Type ot Print Name of Notary

4 '.-_-j:‘ RBEMI'G'I[UI'I Ne. ?929492
o iy Commission Explres

Notary Public, State of; VIRGINIA
My Commission Expires. 4690 ('Z-g

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOQIS) ) Fage & of 7



2202413255 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.; 0045751419

/A2 2/

Date
aly C.
as nominee for Lender, its successers and  -MERS
agsigns
1\ f .
By: ..,// M/L
Printed/Typed Nar C DA BROWN
Is: _Assistant Secretary A
MERS ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Stateof  Virginia §

8
County of  Virgmia Beach City § [._

On this jaygl; o L , before me,
nda Sheryl Jacks®h Notary Public i and for said state,

personally LI Assistant Secretary of Mortgage Elecironic Registration

Systems, Inc., as nominee for Lender, it successors and asgigns, pergonally brsown to me to be the person whoe
executed the within instroment on behalf of said: entity, and acknowledged t..ime #iat he/she/they executed the same
for the purpose therein stated:

{Seal) % O:\ ///

Rhonda Sheryl Jocksord ™ Moy Signature

T Rho“d:ﬁ;ﬂb{:cho“ Type or Print Name of Notary ; 2:
I . ‘., Cﬂmbﬂ“ﬂ"h OF Vlrglnlc NDtBIF' Pubhc State of ' lNiA
MLy Registrotion No. 7929492 ﬁ,’ ( ;
Hy Cmmiedon Exglom Suph 3, 24]2:: ] My Commission Expires; gm

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOLS) Page 7 of 7



2202413255 Page: 8 of 8 -

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A

LOT 2 IN BLOCK 2 IN SUBDIVISION OF BLOCKS 15,16,17 ANC L8 AND LOTS 1 AND 2 IN BLOCK 21 IN PROVISQ
LAND ASSOCIATION ADOTTION TO MATWOOD, [N SECTION £C, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCI#AL MERTOLAN, TN COCK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Tax 1D 15-10-312-15-0000



